

U.S. Court of Appeals Docket No. 12-56566, 13-55048
U.S.D.C. Case No. 10-cv-05152-GW-PLA, 11-cv-10072-ODW-FFM

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DARYOUSH JAVAHERI
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N. A.
Defendant/Appellee.

ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N. A.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of
California, Los Angeles

Case No.: CV-10 8185 ODW

The Honorable Otis D. Wright, Judge Presiding

THEODORE E. BACON (CA Bar No. 115395)
DAVID J. MASUTANI (CA Bar 172305)
MICHAEL B. TANNATT (CA Bar No. 117113)

ALVARADOSMITH
A Professional Corporation
633 W. Fifth Street, Suite 1100
Los Angeles, California 90071
Tel: (213) 229-2400
Fax: (213) 220-2499

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N. A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	2
A. Statement of Case Relating to the Wellworth Action.	2
B. Statement of Case Relating to the Wilshire Action.....	4
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS.	5
A. Statement of Material Facts Relating to the Wellworth Loan.....	5
B. Statement of Material Facts Relating to the Wilshire Loan.....	7
V. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.	9
A. Procedural History Relating to the Wellworth Action.....	9
B. Procedural History Relating to the Wilshire Action.	11
VI. STANDARD ON REVIEW.	14
VII. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
A. Summary of Argument As To The Wellworth Action.....	15
B. Summary of Argument As To The Wilshire Action.....	17
VIII. ARGUMENT AS TO THE WELLWORTH ACTION.	18
A. The District Court Properly Concluded That Javaheri Failed to State A Claim For “Wrongful Foreclosure”.....	18
1. The District Court Correctly Ruled that JPMorgan Was Authorized to Foreclose On the Wellworth Loan.....	18
2. Javaheri’s “Evidence” of Securitization Was Both Non- Probative and Irrelevant.	23
3. The District Court Did Not Err in Rejecting Javaheri’s Argument That the Bank’s Failure to Produce the Original Note Did Not Affect Its Standing to Foreclose.	24
4. Javaheri’s Lack of Credible Evidence To Contravene Brignac’s Declaration Compels Affirmance of the Decision Below.	26
5. Javaheri’s Arguments Raised For The First Time On Appeal Should Not Be Considered.	28

6.	Javaheri’s Application For A Continuance To Oppose The MSJ Was Correctly Denied.	30
7.	The District Court Properly Granted Judicial Notice of the OTS Order and the P & A Agreement.	31
8.	The District Court Properly Disregarded the Thorne Declaration.	34
B.	The District Court Properly Concluded That Javaheri Failed to State A Claim For “Quiet Title” in the Fifth Count of the Complaint.	35
IX.	ARGUMENT AS TO THE WILSHIRE ACTION.	38
A.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Striking the Declaration of Javaheri’s Untimely Designated Expert.	38
1.	It is undisputed that the designation was untimely pursuant to FRCP 26(a)(2)(A) and 26 (a)(2)(D).	39
2.	Javaheri failed to provide reasonable justification for the late disclosure of William Paatalo.	41
3.	Javaheri failed to acknowledge and address the disruption to the trial schedule that his late designation of Mr. Paatalo would cause.	42
B.	Javaheri’s conclusory arguments opposing the Wilshire MSJ fail because all facts contained in JPMorgan’s Separate Statement were deemed undisputed for the purposes of the MSJ.	44
X.	CONCLUSION.	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Apao v. Bank of New York,
324 F.3d 1091, 1093 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 29

Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino,
501 U.S. 104 (1991) 32

Bucy v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC,
2011 WL 1044045 at *6 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 18, 2011) 27

Buono v. Norton,
371 F.3d 543, 545 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 14, 38

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317, 324, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265, 106 S. Ct. 2548 (1986) 14

Cerecedes v. U.S. Bankcorp,
2011 WL 2711071 at *5 (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2011) 27

Charmicor v. Deanor,
572 F. 2nd 696 (9th Cir. 1978) 29

City of Cotati v. Cashman,
29 Cal.4th 69, 80, 124 Cal.Rptr.2d 519, 52 (2002)..... 22

Debrunner v. Deutsche Bank National Trust Co.,
204 Cal. App. 4th 433, 440-442 (2012) 23, 25

Diane Jenkins v JPMorgan,
216 Cal.App.4th 497 at 521 (2013)..... 22

Domingo v. T.K.,
289 F.3d 600, 605 (9th Cir.2002)..... 15, 38

Fant v. Residential Services Validated Publications,
2006 WL 1806157, * 4 (N. D. Cal. June 29, 2006) 29

Geist v. Cal Reconveyance Co.,
2010 WL 1999854, * 2 (N.D. Cal. May 18, 2010) 30

Giannini v. American Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.,
2012 WL 298254 (N.D. Cal., Feb. 1, 2012)..... 37

Gomes v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
192 Cal. App. 4th 1149, 1155 (2011)..... 19, 22, 23, 25

Hafiz v. Greenpoint Mortg. Funding, Inc.,
652 F.Supp.2d 1039 (N.D.Cal., 2009) 25

In re Control Data Corp. Securities Litigation,
1991, 933 F.2d 616 (C.A. Minn. 1991) 44

Jackson v. City of Columbus,
194 F.3d 737, 745 (6th Cir.1999)..... 33

Jarvis v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N. A.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84958, 2010 WL 2927276 (C.D. Cal.)..... 34

Jolley v. Chase Home Finance LLC,
213 Cal.App.4th 872 (2013)..... 30, 34

Jovanovich v. U.S.,
813 F.2d 1035, 1037 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 29

Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Blackmore Sewer Constr., Inc.,
298 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 32

Lanard Toys, Ltd. v. Novelty, Inc.,
375 Fed. Appx. 705, 713 (9th Cir. Apr.13, 2010)..... 39

Lawther v. OneWest Bank,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131090, *15 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2010)..... 28

Lee v. City of Los Angeles,
250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir.2001) 32

Lemperle v. Washington Mut. Bank,
2010 WL 3958729 (S.D. Cal., 2010) 34

Lu v. Hawaiian Gardens Casino, Inc.,
(2010) 50 Cal.4th 592, 596, 113 Cal.Rptr.3d 498, 236 P.3d 346 22

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Federation,
497 U.S. 871, 888-89, 111 L. Ed. 2d 695, 110 S. Ct. 3177 (1990)..... 14

Lupertino v. Carbahal,
35 Cal.App.3d 742..... 36

Knapp v. Dougherty,
123 Cal. App. 4th 76, 93-94 (2004) 28

Mack v. South Bay Beer Distribs.,
798 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 32

Marino v. Vasquez,
812 F.2d 499, 508 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 14

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574, 586, 89 L. Ed. 2d 538, 106 S. Ct. 1348 (1986) 14

Miller v. California Reconveyance Co.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74290 (S.D. Cal., July 22, 2010)..... 33

Miller v. Provost,
26 Cal. App. 4th 1703 (1994)..... 36, 37

Molina v. Washington Mut. Bank,
2010 WL 431439, 3 (S.D. Cal., 2010) 33

Murphy v. ITT Technical Services, Inc.,
176 F.3d 934, 936 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 14

Neal v. Juarez,
2007 WL 2140640 (S. D. Cal.) 24

Ngoc Nguyen v. Wells Fargo, Bank, N.A.,
749 F. Supp. 2nd 1022, 1035 (N. D. Cal. 2010)..... 24

Nool v. Homeq Servicing,
2009 U. S. Dist. LEXIS 80640 25, 36, 37

Olsen v. Idaho State Bd. of Med.,
363 F.3d 916, 922 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 14

Pagtalunan v. Reunion Mortg., Inc.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34811 (N.D. Cal. April 8, 2009) 36

Pajarilo v. Bank of America,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115227 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 28, 2010)..... 24

Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. McPherson,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69542, at *5 (N.D. Cal., Sept. 8, 2008)..... 33

Quevedo v. Trans–Pacific Shipping, Inc.,
143 F.3d 1255, 1258 (9th Cir.1998)..... 42

Reynoso v. Paul Financial, LLC,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106555, *13 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2009)..... 28

Ritter v. Hughes Aircraft Co.,
58 F.3d 454 (9th Cir.1995)..... 32

Rodenhurst v. Bank of America,
773 F.Supp.2d 886, 898 (D. Hawaii 2011) 16, 21, 24

Rosenfeld v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
732 F.Supp.2d 952 (N.D. Cal., 2010) 33

Saldate v. Wilshire Credit Corp.,
686 F. Supp. 2nd 1051, 1068 (E. D. Cal. 2010) 24

Sicairos v. NDEX West, LLC,
2009 WL 385855 (S.D.Cal.2009) 25

Smith v. Block,
784 F.2d 993, 996 fn.4 (9th Cir. 1986) 14

Spencer v. DHI Mortg. Co., Ltd.,
642 F.Supp.2d 1153 (E.D.Cal., 2009)..... 25

U.S. v. De Salvo,
41 F.3d 505, 510-11 (9th Cir. 1994) 29

U.S. v. Kaczynski,
551 F.3d 1120, 1123-24 (9th Cir. 2009) 29

United States ex rel. Dingle v. BioPort Corp.,
270 F.Supp.2d 968 (W.D. Mich. 2003)..... 32, 33

Wong v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
410 F.3d 1052, 1060 (9th Cir.2005)..... 38, 39

Yeomalakis v. FDIC,
562 F.3d 56 (1st Cir.2009) 33

Yeti by Molly, Ltd. Deckers Outdoor Corp.,
259 F.3d 1101, 1106 (9th Cir.2001)..... 39

Statutes

28 U.S.C.
§ 1291 1

California Civil Code
§ 2924 19, 23, 25
§§ 2924 – 2924k 19
§ 2924(a)(1) 25

California Code of Civil Procedure
§ 761.020 36
§ 761.020(c) 36

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure
4 2
12(b)(6) 9, 11, 32
16(b) 39
16(f) 39
26 2
26(a)(2)(A) and 26 (a)(2)(D) 18, 38, 39, 40, 44
37(c)(1) 38, 40
56(d) 30
56(e) 13, 14, 18, 44
56(e)(2) 13, 18

Federal Rule of Evidence
201(b) 32
